
 

Rother District Council 
 

 

This agenda can be made available in large print, Braille, audiotape/CD 
or in another language upon request.  For all enquiries – please contact 

julie.hollands@rother.gov.uk Tel: 01424 787811 
 

Rother District Council’s aspiring to deliver 
an Efficient, Flexible and Effective Council; Sustainable Economic Prosperity; 

Stronger, Safer Communities; and a Quality Physical Environment. 

 

Climate Change Steering Group 
 
Date and Time 

 
- 

 
Thursday 2 July 2020 – 1:30pm 

 

Venue - Remote Meeting 
 

 
Councillors appointed to the Steering Group: 
Councillors S.J. Coleman, K.M. Field (Chairman), P.J. Gray, Mrs S. Hart, 
L.M. Langlands, P.N. Osborne and S.M. Prochak 
 

 
AGENDA 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2.   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS   

 To receive any disclosure by Members of personal and disclosable pecuniary 
interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and whether the 
Member regards the personal interest as prejudicial under the terms of the 
Code of Conduct.  Members are reminded of the need to repeat their 
declaration immediately prior to the commencement of the item in question. 

 

3.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING - 3 JANUARY 2020 - MATTERS 
ARISING  (Pages 1 - 6) 

4.   CONSULTATION REPORT - DRAFT ROTHER DISTRICT COUNCIL 
ENVIRONMENT STRATEGY  (Pages 7 - 96) 

5.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS   

6.   DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING - TBC   

 (Please bring your diaries with you) 
 

 
 

Dr Anthony Leonard 
Executive Director 

Agenda Despatch Date: 24 June 2020 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:julie.hollands@rother.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Rother District Council                                                                     
 
 
CLIMATE CHANGE STEERING GROUP 
3 January 2020 
 
 
 
Minutes of the Climate Change Steering Group held in the Council Chamber, Town 
Hall, Bexhill-on-Sea on Friday 3 January 2020 at 9:30am. 
 
Members of the Steering Group Present: Councillors K.M. Field (Chairman), S.J. 
Coleman, P.J. Gray, L.M. Langlands, P.N. Osborne and S.M. Prochak (in part). 
 
Advisory Officers Present: Executive Director (TL), Head of Environmental Services, 
Licensing and Community Safety (in part), Head of Strategy and Planning, Housing 
Development, Programme Office and Policy Manager and Democratic Services 
Officer. 
 
Also Present: 5 members of the public. 
 
 
 

CCSG19/13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
(1) 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs S. Hart. 
 
 

CCSG19/14. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 
(2) 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

CCSG19/15. MINUTES OF THE MEETING 15 NOVEMBER 2019 – MATTERS 
(3)  ARISING 
 

Councillor Coleman requested that Recommendation 1 of Minute 
Reference CCSG19/05 be reworded as follows: 
 
Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transsexual, Queer, Black, Asian and migrant 
ethnic communities be added to the list of target groups for the 
consultation process. It was agreed that the minutes be amended 
accordingly. 
 
RESOLVED: That the recommendation be reworded to include 
reference to Queer, Black, Asian and migrant ethnic communities.   

 
 

CCSG19/16. ENVIRONMENT STRATEGY 2020-2030 AND NEXT STEPS 
(4)   

At the last meeting, the Climate Change Steering Group (CCSG) 
considered the Council’s draft Delivery Plan which detailed actions to 
become a carbon neutral district and proposed several suggestions to 
be incorporated.  The Housing Development, Programme Office and 
Policy Manager advised that she had incorporated the suggestions and 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



amended the document accordingly.  The revised Environment 
Strategy including Delivery Plan was detailed at Item 4 to the Agenda.  
She requested that Members emailed rewording suggestions to her by 
Tuesday 7 January 2020 at the latest.   
 
For ease, Agenda Items 4, 5 and 6 would be considered altogether.  
The Housing Development, Programme Office and Policy Manager led 
Members through a presentation which contained the Environment 
Strategy vision and priority areas within the Action Plan, budgetary 
information, as well as three recommendations for the CCSG’s 
consideration, as follows: 
 
1) The draft Consultation Document and Consultation Plan in respect 

of an Environment Strategy be approved to allow a 12 week 
consultation on the priorities for the development of a final 
Environment Strategy and action plan. 

2) To agree the scope for carbon emissions baseline modelling for 
Rother District Council. 

3) That funding at £100,000 per annum (index linked) be approved to 
progress development delivery of the Strategy and Action Plan and 
the commitments made at full Council to become carbon neutral by 
2030. 

 
During discussion the following salient points were noted: 
 

 Environment Strategy: Vision – it was suggested that reference to 
sustainable fuel options for vehicles / public transport, particularly in 
the rural areas be included within the Environment Strategy’s vision 
statement. 

 The Action Plan consisted of eight priority areas namely Smart 
Digital District; Green Economy; Air Quality; Waste; Energy; 
Biodiversity; Construction and Existing Buildings; and 
Environmentally Friendly Control. 

 Green Economy – it was suggested that the following action be 
reworded as follows: “the Council worked with partners to 
encourage the retraining and reskilling of people in retrofit, 
insulation and environmentally friendly industries to encourage a 
local ‘green economy’ with particular emphasis on lower economy 
areas across the district”. 

 Air Quality – the CCSG was advised that partnership working had 
commenced with East Sussex County Council and other local 
authorities on delivering an Electric Vehicle Plan and charging 
points across the county / district. 

 Biodiversity – work had commenced on developing a bespoke page 
on the Council’s website to demonstrate tree planting progress. 

 Listed Buildings – the district had a significant amount of listed 
buildings.  Concern was raised that it would be difficult to upgrade / 
improve energy efficiency, as listed building regulations were 
complex and restrictive.  The Head of Service Strategy and 
Planning advised that the Council was legally required to uphold 
and respect legislation.  However, it was anticipated that regulations 
would change in the future; flexibility in Council policy would be a 
consideration.  It was suggested that Recommendation 1 include 

Page 2



reference to the Environment Strategy and action plan being 
developed with due regard to the Council’s review of the Local Plan. 

 Frustration was aired that the majority of actions highlighted within 
the Delivery Plan were not scheduled to be implemented until 2021 
onwards.  A number of suggested “quick win” projects for 
immediate launch / implementation were identified as follows: 
pedestrianise areas in Bexhill Town Centre (outside the Council’s 
remit); introduce a tree planting initiative; become a paperless 
organisation for all meetings; encourage waste / recycling bin 
sharing; all food / drink supplied at the Town Hall to be plant based; 
encourage cycling and walking; and encourage contractors to be 
energy efficient etc.  The CCSG was reminded that before results 
could be achieved, it was essential that the Council implemented a 
policy compliant Environment Strategy / Framework, subject to 
review and adaption as required.  This would require involvement 
and agreement from partners, a public consultation period, funding 
and full Council approval; all of which would take time to implement 
/ complete.  The finalised Environment Strategy / Framework and 
proposals were scheduled to be presented to full Council for formal 
adoption in September 2020. 

 A 12 week consultation period would commence on 24 February 
2020 to 18 May 2020.  It was suggested that the National Farmers 
Union be added to the list of consultee organisations. 

 Three Environment Strategy/Workshops would be held across the 
district; one in Bexhill, the other two locations were still to be 
agreed.   

 As well as the standard forms of communication e.g. ‘MyAlerts’, 
media / social media releases, posters etc., information stands 
would be distributed across the district promoting the consultation 
process / period.  It was suggested that officers sought costs of 
promoting the consultation period on prominent advertising 
billboards across the district. 

 Specific annual targets would be set to reduce greenhouse 
emissions particularly from Council owned properties / assets, other 
fuel supplied sources not controlled by the Council, as well as 
indirect consequences of the Council’s actions e.g. paper usage 
etc. 

 A budget of £100,000 would be required to develop and deliver the 
Environment Strategy / Framework which included all staff / 
resource costs. 

 An officer working group / Green Team would be established within 
the Council to promote ‘culture shift’ across the organisation.  Staff 
views would be sought and progress would be reported to and 
monitored by the CCSG. 
 

Members were reminded that the Environment Strategy / Framework 
was a ‘living / working’ document and would be reviewed annually and 
updated as and when appropriate. 
 
RESOLVED: That Recommendations 1, 2 and 3 be recommended to 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and then onward to Cabinet: 
 
1) the draft Consultation Document and Consultation Plan in respect 

of an Environment Strategy be approved to allow a 12 week 

Page 3



consultation on the priorities for the development of a final 
Environment Strategy and action plan with due regard to the 
Council’s review of the Local Plan; 
 

2) the scope for carbon emissions baseline modelling for Rother 
District Council be agreed; 

 
3) funding of £100,000 per annum (index linked) be approved to 

progress development and delivery of the Strategy and action plan 
and the commitments made at full Council to become carbon 
neutral by 2030; 

 
That Recommendations 4, 5, 6 and 7 be actioned: 

 
4) the Environment Strategy: Vision be updated to include reference to 

sustainable fuel options for vehicles / public transport, particularly in 
the rural areas; 

 
5) the Green Economy action be reworded as identified above; 

 
6) the National Farmers Union be added to the list of target consultee 

organisations; and 
 

7) officers sought costs of promoting the Environment Strategy 
consultation process on prominent billboards across the district. 

 
 

CCSG19/17. CONSULTATION PLAN 
(5)   

See Minute Reference CC19/16. 
 
 

CCSG19/18. TARGET SETTING 
(6)   

See Minute Reference CC19/16. 
 
 

CCSG19/19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
(7)  

East Sussex County Council (ESCC) Pension Fund: it was suggested 
that Cabinet recommend that Rother District Council passed a motion 
for ESCC Pension Advisers to source alternative investments in non-
fossil fuel providers for the pension fund. 
 
Members were advised that the Rural Conference would be held on 27 
May 2020 in Battle. 
 
Climate Change Exhibition at Bexhill Museum – 20 January 2020.  
Councillor Langlands agreed to write a report for the January Members’ 
Bulletin. 

 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet recommend that East Sussex County 
Council Pension Advisers be requested to source alternative 
investments in non-fossil fuel providers for the pension fund. 

 
 

Page 4



CCSG19/20. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
(8) 

The date of the next meeting was proposed to be held after the 
consultation period had expired and results analysed; Members would 
be emailed and canvassed on potential dates. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 
The meeting closed at 10:45am.                                                                    CC200103jh 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

cc200702 – Consultation Report 

Rother District Council  
 
Report to:     Climate Change Steering Group 
 
Date:                        2 July 2020 
 
Title:  Consultation Report – Draft Rother District Council 

Environment Strategy 
 
Report of: Ben Hook, Head of Service Acquisition Transformation 

and Regeneration 
 
Ward(s):   All 
 
Purpose of Report: To report the results of the public consultation for the 

draft Environment Strategy, and develop any 
recommendations for Cabinet 

 
Officer 
Recommendation(s): To consider the responses to the consultation and 

make recommendations to be sent to Cabinet for 
consideration for inclusion into the Environment 
Strategy. 

 

 

Introduction 
 
1. At its meeting on 16 September 2019 (Minute C19/38 refers), full Council 

agreed the following resolution to: 
 

i. Declare a ‘climate emergency’. 
 

ii. Review and update urgently Rother District Council’s current carbon 
strategy. 
 

iii. Pledge to do what is within our powers, to make Rother District carbon 
neutral by 2030, taking into account both production and consumption 
emissions. 
 

iv. Call on the Government to provide any additional powers and resources 
necessary for Rother District to achieve the target of becoming carbon 
neutral by 2030, and to implement best practice methods to limit global 
warming to 1.5ºC. 
 

v. Request that Cabinet establishes a Steering Group to report to full Council 
within six months with an Action Plan, outlining how the Council will 
address this emergency.  The Carbon Neutral 2030 Action Plan will detail 
the leadership role Rother District will take in promoting community, public, 
business and other Council partnerships to achieve this commitment 
throughout the District. The Action Plan will also outline adequate staff 
time and resources to undertake the actions to achieve the target. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

cc200702 – Consultation Report 

vi. To investigate all possible sources of external funding and match funding 
to support this commitment. 
 

vii. Identify citizens across Rother who are climate champions for their 
communities and to use them to inform on ideas to impleme
[...]
il’s website. 
e) Posters were made available for display. 

 

Page 8



 

cc200702 – Consultation Report 

* A launch event as well as consultation exhibitions were planned but they 
were not able to proceed due to control measures introduced during the 
COVID-19 outbreak. 

 
6. In addition to this a direct invitation to consult was sent to a number of key 

businesses, charities, public bodies, organisations and other groups. A list of 
these can be found at Appendix A. 

 
The Response 
 
7. 108 responses were received from local residents through the online survey.  

A further seven respondents submitted their response by email along with one 
posted letter.  This means we had a total of 116 responses from the public.   

 
8. 19 responses were also received from the list of identified organisations giving 

a total of 135 responses.  
 
9. The ability to promote the draft strategy was hindered by the COVID-19 

measures and whilst this return is lower than would have been expected for a 
consultation of this prominence, the quality of the response has generally 
been good. 

 
The Results 
 
10. The draft Environment Strategy was well received by those who responded, 

with little in the way of criticism. Most negative comments were centred on the 
action plan regarding a lack of specific actions being most commonly 
identified. However, it is recognised that the action plan is ‘high level’ at this 
stage and will be bolstered by the development of a more comprehensive 
programme of projects and interventions once adopted.  

 
11. There were 10 additional recommendations for inclusion into the Environment 

Strategy that Members will want to consider (comments in relation to these 
recommendations are provided at Appendix B). 

 
a) Light Pollution and Dark Skies. 
b) Supply Chain. 
c) Reduction in Business Rates and Council Tax for Good Environmental 

Practice. 
d) Review strategy again due to environmental effects of social distancing, 

new Government policy post COVID-19 etc. 
e) Add References to the High Weald Management Plan. 
f) Address Ecological Collapse and Biodiversity Crisis. 
g) Public Transport. 
h) Include Farmland and the Working Countryside. 
i) Hydrogen and Biomethane. 
j) Vehicle Noise. 

 
12. In addition to these recommendations, residents were asked what actions 

could the Council take to help them reduce their own carbon footprint and 
impact on the environment. The responses to this question are detailed in 
Appendix C. 

 

Page 9



 

cc200702 – Consultation Report 

13. All of the views presented in the consultation should be considered and 
therefore Members are provided with two supplementary documents. 
Supplementary Document 1 is the full, unabridged responses from those 
organisations that submitted. For ease these responses have been broken 
down in to general comments and those that refer to specific tasks in the 
action plan. Supplementary Document 2 (provided separately and available in 
the Members Room) provides all of the responses provided by residents 
organised by the order of questions in the consultation questionnaire.    

 
Conclusion 
 
14. Members of the Steering Group should consider the responses received 

through the consultation exercise. In particular they should consider which, if 
any, of the additional recommendations in Appendices B and C they would 
like to see included into the Environment Strategy. 

 
15. The Steering Group, following this discussion, should provide 

recommendations to Cabinet for consideration. 
 
 

Executive Director: Dr Anthony Leonard 

Proper Officer: Ben Hook – Head of Service, ATR 

Report Contact 
Officer: 

Ben Hook – Head of Service, ATR 

e-mail address: Ben.hook@rother.gov.uk 

Appendices: A. Direct Consultation Invitation List 
B.      Recommendations for Inclusion 
C.      Helping residents reduce their impact on the environment 

Relevant Previous 
Minutes: 

CB19/96 

Reference 
Documents: 

Rother District Council Dr
[...]
ing the most negative impact will help us to make improvements in how 
we procure products and services that minimise impact on the environment. 
Maybe this is something the Council could consider.  

  
 
 

Page 13

https://www.nightblight.cpre.org.uk/


 

cc200702 – Consultation Report 

c) Reduction in Business Rates and Council Tax for Good Environmental 
Practice 
 
i. Ticehurst Parish Council – TPC would like RDC to consider reduction in rates 

– business and residential – for good, proven environmental practise. 
 
d) Review strategy again due to environmental effects of social distancing, 

new Government policy post COVID-19 etc. 
 

i. Sussex Wildlife Trust – Conclusion 
At the time of writing this response, the global and national economy is being 
severely impacted by the Covid-19 pandemic. We urge RDC to acknowledge 
this issue and its ramifications seriously when considering the progress and 
suitability of the Strategy currently proposed. This is a pivotal time for the 
economy and the environment and there is a real opportunity to direct the 
district in a green recovery rather than the damaging behaviours of the past. 
Whilst we acknowledge the possible resource constraints, we urge RDC to be 
ambitious in their Environment Strategy and push for nature’s recovery for the 
benefit of all the residents of the district. 

 
ii. This suggestion was also supported by residents, particularly in the later half 

of the consultation period. 
 
e) Add References to the High Weald Management Plan 
 

i. High Weald AONB: The draft Strategy notes that over 82% of Rother District 
falls within the High Weald AONB and although RDC has formally adopted the 
statutory AONB Management Plan as your policy for the management of the 
AONB, there is no reference to the management plan in the main text of the 
Strategy or its delivery plan. The High Weald AONB Management Plan is the 
single most important document for the High Weald. It provides a useful 
unifying fra
[...]
romote RDC staff to walk or cycle to local visits and meetings. Promote car pooling, using electric 

vehicles. 

viii. Bicycle Facilities - provide covered, secure storage for bicycles at all council facilities for employers and adequate provision for 

visitors. 

ix. Car Expense Rates - preferential rates of car expenses should be paid to Council employees/councillors who use electric vehicles, 

or lower amounts for those who continue to use non-electric vehicles. 

Sussex Wildlife Trust 

Our estate 

SWT approves of retrofitting council assets, however this commitment appears to only relate to the built estate. Assuming that Rother 

also has green and blue assets there needs to be a commitment to improving the quality of these assets in order to achieve multiple 

benefits. We recommend that an audit is conducted, perhaps as part of any Green Infrastructure work for the local plan review. This 

should highlight existing assets and where enhancements can be made in terms of connectivity and functionality. 

Campaign for Rural England Sussex 

The action for council office accommodation is also too vague, what standards are referred to? This needs to be clear. For example, is 

this in relation to energy and water efficiency? What level is the target?  

…. 

Many of the actions within the Strategy could offer cost savings. For example, if the council decided to cut energy and water 

consumption from all buildings by 10% by 2022 then this would create a cost saving which could be harnessed and utilised for other 

measures. Salix (https://www.salixfinance.co.uk/ ) and other funding schemes should be investigated. 

How does the data review link to the action plan? Should there not be targets in the action plan derived from the data? For example - 

energy consumption from council buildings – will this be reduced? By how much? What will the carbon saving be? 

P
age 95



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last Meeting - 3 January 2020 - Matters Arising
	4 Consultation Report - Draft Rother District Council Environment Strategy
	CC200702 - 4 - Document 1 - Supplementary




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

Rother District Council 
 
 
CLIMATE CHANGE STEERING GROUP 
2 July 2020 

 
Minutes of the Climate Change Steering Group meeting held remotely on Thursday 
2 July 2020 at 1:30pm. 
 
Steering Group Members present: Councillors K.M. Field (Chairman), S.J. Coleman, 
P.J. Gray, L.M. Langlands, P.N. Osborne and S.M. Prochak. 
 
Other Members present: Councillor Mrs V. Cook.  
 
Advisory Officers in attendance: Executive Director (TL), Head of Acquisitions, 
Transformation and Regeneration, Head of Environmental Services, Licensing and 
Community Safety, Head of Housing and Community, Head of Strategy and 
Planning, Planning Policy Manager, Policy Officer, Programme and Projects Officer, 
Corporate Programme and Business Improvement Officer and 2 x Democratic 
Services Officers.  
 
Also Present: 10 members of the public. 
 

 
 

CCSG20/1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

CCSG20/2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

CCSG20/3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING - 3 JANUARY 2020 - MATTERS 
ARISING 
 
Councillor Coleman requested that Recommendation 1 of Minute 
Reference CCSG19/05 be reworded as follows: 
 
Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transsexual, Queer+, Black, Asian and 
Migrant Ethnic communities be added to the list of target groups for the 
consultation process. It was agreed that the minutes be amended 
accordingly. 

 
RESOLVED: That the recommendation be reworded to include 
reference to Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transsexual, Queer+, Black, 
Asian and Migrant Ethnic communities. 
 
 
 
 
 



2 

CCSG20/4. CONSULTATION REPORT - DRAFT ROTHER DISTRICT COUNCIL 
ENVIRONMENT STRATEGY 
 
Consideration was given to the Executive Director’s report which set 
out the responses of the Environment Strategy (ES) consultation to 
enable the Climate Change Steering Group (CCSG) to form its 
recommendations to Cabinet.  

 
The consultation was launched on Friday 25 February 2020 and ran for 
12 weeks closing on Friday 18 May 2020.  It was primarily conducted 
using an on-line questionnaire and promoted regularly through 
‘MyAlerts’, all social media platforms and posters displayed across the 
district.  Unfortunately, the ability to provide launch events / 
consultation exhibitions was compromised due to the COVID-19 
emergency and other priorities.  In addition, direct invitations were sent 
to a number of identified organisations as detailed in Appendix A to the 
report. 
 
At the close of the consultation, overall 135 responses had been 
received; 116 from the public and 19 from identified organisations.  
Despite the low response rate, the quality of the responses received 
were considered satisfactory. 
 
The results showed that there was support for the draft ES.  The only 
negative comments were regarding the lack of actions identified in the 
Action Plan (AP).  Members were advised that the AP would be 
bolstered by the development of a more comprehensive programme of 
projects and interventions once adopted. 
 
The CCSG considered the 10 additional recommendations proposed 
as identified in Appendix B to the report, namely a) light pollution and 
dark skies, b) supply chain, c) reduction in business rates and Council 
Tax, d) effects of COVID-19, e) High Weald Management Plan, f) 
ecological collapse and biodiversity crisis, g) public transport, h) 
farmland and working countryside, i) hydrogen and biomethane and j) 
vehicle noise.  Appendix C to the report detailed the responses 
received on how residents could reduce their own carbon footprint and 
impact on the environment.  Consideration was also given to two 
supplementary documents which detailed the complete identified 
organisations’ and resident responses.  
 
The Chairman agreed to consider each of the 10 additional 
recommendations in turn and during discussion the following salient 
points were noted: 
 
a) Light pollution and dark skies 

 It was agreed that light pollution and dark skies should be 
referenced in the ES but not included in the AP as it was felt that 
these specific issues would be considered in the Council’s Local 
Plan. 

 It was clarified that Planning Policy only dealt with new 
development and not the existing built environment. 

 
 



3 

b) Supply chain 

 Environment issues was a substantial part of the procurement 
process and was/would be considered by the East Sussex 
Procurement Hub for current/future contracts. 

 It was expected that cost implications to current contracts would 
be applied should environmental issues be agreed and 
introduced e.g. electric vehicles for the waste contract. 

 It was suggested that the Council focused on procuring 
products/services from local suppliers/businesses. 

 It was agreed that the supply chain should be incorporated into 
the ES and AP. 

  
c) Reduction in business rates and council tax for good environmental 

practice 

 The Council had limited control regarding business rates, as it 
was part of the East Sussex Business Rate Pool; any 
deductions would be the responsibility of Rother District Council 
and could prove costly. 

 It was felt that a reduction in council tax could be targeting the 
wrong people. 

 It was agreed that reduction of business rates and council tax 
should not be incorporated into the ES. 

 
d) Review strategy again due to environmental effects of social 

distancing, new Government policy post COVID-19 etc. 

 Members were reminded that the Council had established an 
Economic Recovery Steering Group.  Its role would be to 
consider the impact of the COVID-19 on the local economy and 
establish a Rother Economic Recovery Plan in alignment with 
other relevant agencies and authorities plans, as well as the 
direction provided by the South East Local Enterprise 
Partnership and Government. 

 Concern was aired that cheap vehicles had and were being 
purchased/used over the last few months, as the public were 
reluctant to use public transport during the COVID-19 pandemic.  

 It was agreed that the effects/issues of COVID-19 should not be 
incorporated into the ES but be considered by the Economic 
Recovery Steering Group. 

 
e) Add references to the High Weald Management Plan 

 It was noted that the Council already considered materials 
considerations of the High Weald Management Plan (HWMP) 
for future developments.  Members were advised that the 
HWMP was reviewed every five years. 

 Members were reminded that the Council was scheduled to 
consider and adopt the High Weald Area of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty Housing Design Guide as a material consideration in the 
determination of planning applications at the full Council meeting 
scheduled to be held on 6 July 2020. 

 It was agreed that the HWMP should be referenced in the ES 
but not included in the AP as it was felt that these specific issues 
would be considered in the Council’s Local Plan and Building 
Regulations. 

 



4 

f) Address ecological collapse and biodiversity crisis 

 It was agreed that ecological collapse and biodiversity crisis 
should be referenced in the ES but not included in the AP as it 
was felt that these specific issues would be considered in the 
Council’s Local Plan. 

 
g) Public transport 

 It was considered important that new development planning 
applications contained and delivered sustainable transport 
measures, as well as promoted/provided cycleways, footpaths 
and public transport routes. 

 Encourage bus service providers to operate low omission or 
electric vehicles, align timetables with other public service 
providers e.g. trains (start/end journeys at the station), introduce 
3-day per week season ticket and provide an evening service 
across the district. 

 Promote a town “hop on and hop off” bus service. 

 Ensure that all public transport services were affordable. 

 Provide route finder information at all bus stops across the 
district. 

 Encourage train providers to upgrade their vehicle stock and 
add additional carriages to their engines. 

 Encourage installation of electric vehicle charging points across 
the county/district. 

 All public transport must be accessible so disabled passengers 
could use it. 

 Introduce a park and ride scheme and pedestrianise town 
centres.  

 It was agreed that public transport including reference to 
disability and additional needs should be incorporated into the 
ES and AP. 

 
h) Include Farmland and the working countryside 

 Important to maintain a dialogue with farmers. 

 It was agreed that the farmland and the working countryside 
should be referenced in the ES but not included in the AP as it 
was felt that these specific issues would be considered in the 
Council’s Local Plan. 

 
i) Hydrogen and Biomethane 

 Energy efficiency was already incorporated within the ES, 
therefore it was agreed that hydrogen and biomethane should 
not be referenced in the ES or AP. 

 
j) Vehicle noise 

 It was agreed that vehicle noise should not be referenced in the 
ES or AP. 

 

 In general, Members were pleased with and encouraged by the 
responses received and thanked the public and identified 
organisations for their comments and participation. 



5 

 It was considered imperative that all Council policies aligned with 
the ES and that some “quick win” projects were incorporated within 
the AP. 

 The CCSG requested that all future reports to all Committees 
included a carbon reduction risk assessment statement. 

 The Council used Appendix C to the report as a key basis to 
advise/encourage residents of ways to reduce their carbon impact 
on the environment. 

 
Members were advised that Kristina Sodomkova would be joining the 
Council mid-August as the new Environment and Policy Manager.  The 
CCSG requested that Kristina be formally introduced to them at a 
future meeting. 
 
Members were reminded that the ES was a ‘living / working’ document 
and would be reviewed annually and updated as and when 
appropriate. 
 
RESOLVED: That the following recommendations be actioned for 
onward recommendation to Cabinet: 
 
1) the Environment Strategy Action Plan be updated to incorporate b) 

supply chain g) public transport including reference to disability and 
additional needs; 
 

2) a) light pollution and dark skies, e) the High Weald Management 
Plan, f) ecological collapse and biodiversity, h) farmland and the 
working countryside and j) vehicle noise be referenced only in the 
Environment Strategy; 
 

3) c) reduction in business rates and council tax and i) hydrogen and 
biomethane not be incorporated into the Environment Strategy; 
 

4) d) effects of COVID-19 not be incorporated into the Environment 
Strategy but considered by the Economic Recovery Steering Group; 
 

5) all future reports to all Committees included a carbon reduction risk 
assessment statement; 
 

6) the Council used Appendix C to the report as a key basis to 
advise/encourage residents of ways to reduce their carbon impact 
on the environment; and 
 

7) the Climate Change Steering Group be formally introduced to the 
Environment and Policy Manager at a future meeting. 

 
 

CCSG20/5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
East Sussex County Council (ESCC) Pension Fund: Members were 
advised that ESCC’s Pension Committee had voted against divesting 
in non-fossil fuel providers for the pension fund. 
 
Members were advised that Officers had introduced a new 
communication strand on ‘MyAlerts’ called ‘green tip of the week’. 



6 

Environment Champions: Cllr Mrs Cook volunteered to be the Council’s 
Public Transport Champion. 
 
It was suggested that the Council encouraged local housing 
associations to appoint Champions to raise/promote environment 
awareness within their properties. 
 
RESOLVED: That: 
 
1) Cabinet be requested to consider appointing Cllr Mrs Cook as the 

Council’s Public Transport Champion; and 
 

2) the Council encourage local housing associations to appoint 
Champions to raise/promote environment awareness within their 
properties. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 
The meeting closed at 3:18pm. 

 
 

 
 


